

JAN 29 2009 IN THE
~~William Reuter,~~ Supreme Court of the United States
Clerk

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,
LAWRENCE M. BECKER AND XEROX CORPORATION
RETIREMENT INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET. AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island
Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

ALLIE SMITH
ERIC WINWOOD
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201-2980
(214) 953-6500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	3
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Longstanding Decisions From This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals	5
II. The Decision Below Has Profoundly Negative Consequences For The Administration Of Large ERISA Plans.....	8
A. Vesting The ERISA Plan Admini- strator With Authority To Interpret The Plan Is A Crucial Tool In Ensuring Uniform Plan Administration	8
B. The Decision Below Eviscerates The Uniformity Of Plan Inter- pretation That Is Essential To Countless Plan Administrator Decisions Beyond Benefits Determinations	9
III. The Impact Of The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Exacerbated By Its Deference To District Court "Discretion" ...	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 11
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Baxter v. Lynn</i> , 886 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8, 11
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 462 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	9
<i>Hineman v. Long Term Disability Plan of E*Trade Group, Inc.</i> , No. 07-55079, 2008 WL 2164336 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	7, 11
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Admin. for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , No. 07-636, __ S. Ct. __ (slip op.) (2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	7, 11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	7, 10
<i>Moriarty v. Svec</i> , 233 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Oliver v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	8
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>Sunbeam-Oster Co., Inc. Group Benefits Plan for Salaried & Non-Salaried Bargaining Hourly Employees v. Whitehurst</i> , 102 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996)	7, 11
 STATUTES	
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	9
